

新聞資料 Media Information

## Over 120 volunteers of NWS Volunteer Alliance celebrated its fourth anniversary

(28 November 2005, Hong Kong) The corporate volunteer team of NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings" or the "Group"; Hong Kong stock code: 0659), NWS Volunteer Alliance, celebrated its fourth anniversary on 20 November 2005, and the Top 10 Outstanding Volunteers 2004 awards were presented in order to express the Group's appreciation towards the contribution of volunteers.

More than 120 volunteers and their family members gathered at Tai Po Kerry Lake Egret Nature Park to celebrate the anniversary, and their devotion and team spirit were shown during the team-building games. Mr Tommy Cheung, Executive Director of NWS Holdings and Mr C F Kwan, General Manager – Corporate Communication of NWS Holdings, presented the Top 10 Outstanding Volunteers 2004 awards to the staff and non-staff members respectively in recognition of their enthusiasm and contribution. Among the awardees, the top three volunteers of the staff category committed over 100 hours in social service over the past year.

Mr Tommy Cheung recognized NWS Volunteer Alliance's engagement in community services, "We highly appreciate that our colleagues are willing to spend their leisure time on helping the needy. Also, the Group draws on its own resources to practise corporate social responsibility, so as to deploy the caring culture in various levels." Mr Cheung and his family members are all volunteers, who have participated in the English phonics classes for new arrival children in June 2005.

After the ceremony, volunteers enjoyed the barbecue buffet, water sports on Lake Egret, DIY workshop as well as ethnology museum visit.

Apart from the continuous devotion of NWS Volunteer Alliance in community service, NWS Holdings has designated 15 January 2006 as NWSH Caring Day in order to celebrate its third anniversary of First Trading Day and promote caring culture, on which Corporate Office and SBUs will capitalize on their respective business strengths to deliver volunteer services in 18 districts across Hong Kong.

-END-

This press release is also available at the Group's website (<u>www.nwsh.com.hk</u>).

Page 1 of 3

# 新創建集團有限公司 NWS Holdings Limited

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

香港中環皇后大道中 18 號新世界大廈 28 樓 28/F New World Tower, 18 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong 電話 Tel: (852) 2131 0600 傳真 Fax: (852) 2131 0611 網址 Website: www.nwsh.com.hk • Infrastructure 基建 • Service & Rental 服務及租務





#### **NWS Holdings Limited**

NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings", Hong Kong stock code: 0659), the infrastructure and service flagship of New World Development Company Limited (Hong Kong stock code: 0017), embraces a diversified range of businesses in Hong Kong, Mainland China and Macau. Its <u>Infrastructure</u> portfolio includes Energy, Water, Roads and Ports projects. Its <u>Service & Rental</u> division comprises Facilities Rental (the management of *Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre* and *ATL Logistics Centre*), Contracting (*Hip Hing Construction Group* and *NWS Engineering Group*), Transport (*New World First Bus, Citybus* and *New World First Ferry*), etc.

#### **NWS Volunteer Alliance**

Launched in November 2001, NWS Volunteer Alliance is dedicated to community service based on the vision "We serve our society with what we know, what we have and what our heart has told us". With more than 930 members comprising staff and their associates, NWS Volunteer Alliance has devoted over 18,000 hours in community service up to now. Its community services include: bus tours for chronic pediatric patients, psychiatric patients and drug rehabilitating youths, teaching English for new arrivals and visits to the elderly and low-income families. It has been granted the Gold Award for Volunteer Service for four consecutive years and Top 10 High Service Hour Award (Private Organization) in 2002 by the Social Welfare Department.

### **NWS Holdings Limited**

Ms Maria Cheung Senior Manager - Corporate Communication Tel: (852) 2131 6251 Pager: (852) 7302 3499 E-mail: mariacheung@nwsh.com.hk

Page 2 of 3





Photo 1:



More than 120 volunteers participated in NWS Volunteer Alliance's fourth anniversary celebration.

Photo 2:



Mr Tommy Cheung (first, left), Executive Director and Mr C F Kwan (first, right), General Manager – Corporate Communication of NWS Holdings presented awards to outstanding volunteers.

Page 3 of 3

